



June 27, 2018

Scott Tuna
Project Manager
City of League City
300 W. Walker St.
League City, Texas 77573

**RE: Recommendation of Award for Resurfacing Project along:
Various Streets – Shellside Area and West of Railroad CIP# RE-1704B – Package 3
City of League City Bid No. 18-034A
HR Green Job No. 170534**

Dear Mr. Tuna,

Listed below is the summary of bids for the above referenced project. A total of seven (7) bids were received on June 19, 2018.

Summary of Bids:

	<u>Base Bid</u>	<u>Alternate #1</u>	<u>Total Bid</u>
1. AAA Asphalt Paving	\$945,580.40	\$500,774.95	\$1,446,355.35
2. Forde Construction	\$1,007,453.08	\$525,873.00	\$1,533,326.08
3. Durwood Green	\$1,031,200.00	\$547,798.25	\$1,578,879.05
4. Hayden Paving	\$1,063,038.44	\$546,533.31	\$1,609,568.80
5. Main lane Industries	\$1,133,978.90	\$593,331.30	\$1,727,310.20
6. Angel Brothers	\$1,177,480.50	\$609,935.00	\$1,787,415.50
7. Vaca Underground Utilities	\$1,283,331.70	\$639,927.00	\$1,923,258.70

A copy of the bid tabulation is attached for your use and information.

We have reviewed the bids for completeness and accuracy. The lowest bid was submitted by AAA Asphalt Paving of \$1,446,355.35

We have checked the references submitted by AAA Asphalt Paving and have received positive feedback based on past work history from owners who have worked with them. Therefore, HR Green recommends that the City award the construction contract for this project to AAA Asphalt Paving in the amount of \$1,446,355.35.

Please call me if you have any questions at 713.338.8004.

Sincerely,
HR GREEN, INC.

Jesus M. Olivas, P.E.

Project Manager

HRGreen.com

Phone 713.965.9996 Fax 713.965.0044 Toll Free 800.728.7805
11011 Richmond Avenue, Suite 375, Houston, Texas 77042



CITY OF LEAGUE CITY BID NO. 18-034A
VARIOUS STREETS - SHELLSIDE AND WEST OF RAILROAD AREA
CIP# RE-1704B - PACKAGE #3
ASPHALT RESURFACING PROJECT - 100% COMPLETE - BID TABULATION

BID TABULATION MASTER BASE BID					BIDDER 1 AAA ASPHALT PAVING, INC. 10526 Tanner Road Houston, TX 77041		BIDDER 2 FORDE CONSTRUCTION, INC 6842 Calle Lozano Dr Houston, TX 77041		BIDDER 3 DURWOOD GREEN CONSTRUCTION P.O. Box 1338 Stafford, TX 77497		BIDDER 4 HAYDEN PAVING, INC 4710 Windsong Trail Houston, TX 77084		BIDDER 5 MAIN LANE INDUSTRIES, LTD 14115 Luthe Rd, Suite 100 Houston, TX 77039		BIDDER 6 ANGEL BROTHERS ENTERPRISES P.O. Box 339 Bacliff, TX 77518		BIDDER 7 VACA UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 5721 Elberta Street Houston, TX 77050		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 11011 Richmond Ave, Ste 200 Houston, TX 77042		AVERAGE OF ALL BIDS	
Item No.	Spec Ref	Item Description	Unit Quantity	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures
1		Clearing and Grubbing, Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	126.9	STA	\$250.00	\$31,725.00	\$180.00	\$22,842.00	\$150.00	\$19,035.00	\$133.00	\$16,877.70	\$150.00	\$19,035.00	\$325.00	\$41,242.50	\$1,200.00	\$152,280.00	\$200.00	\$25,380.00	\$323.50	\$41,052.15
2		Milling Existing Pavement (Exist Rdwy & Drwy), In accordance with drawings and Specifications	30,430	SY	\$2.25	\$68,467.50	\$1.50	\$45,645.00	\$0.95	\$28,908.50	\$1.80	\$54,774.00	\$2.00	\$60,860.00	\$2.00	\$60,860.00	\$6.50	\$197,795.00	\$3.25	\$98,897.50	\$2.53	\$77,025.94
SUBTOTAL FOR SITE PREPARATION ITEMS					\$100,192.50		\$68,487.00		\$47,943.50		\$71,651.70		\$79,895.00		\$102,102.50		\$350,075.00		\$124,277.50		\$118,078.09	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - PAVING																						
3		Hot Mix-Hot Laid Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Level-Up) (1-inch)(110 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	175.7	Tons	\$78.00	\$13,704.60	\$91.00	\$15,988.70	\$97.00	\$17,042.90	\$119.80	\$21,048.86	\$88.00	\$15,461.60	\$175.00	\$30,747.50	\$78.00	\$13,704.60	\$100.00	\$17,570.00	\$103.35	\$18,158.60
4		Hot Mix-Hot Laid Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Surface) (1-inch)(110 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	175.7	Tons	\$78.00	\$13,704.60	\$91.00	\$15,988.70	\$97.00	\$17,042.90	\$119.80	\$21,048.86	\$88.00	\$15,461.60	\$175.00	\$30,747.50	\$75.00	\$13,177.50	\$100.00	\$17,570.00	\$102.98	\$18,092.71
5		Hot Mix-Hot Laid Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Level-Up) (1.5-inch)(165 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	2,246.7	Tons	\$75.00	\$168,502.50	\$91.00	\$204,449.70	\$97.00	\$217,929.90	\$87.25	\$196,024.58	\$88.00	\$197,709.60	\$120.00	\$269,604.00	\$95.00	\$213,436.50	\$100.00	\$224,670.00	\$94.16	\$211,540.85
6		Hot Mix-Hot Laid Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Level-Up) (1.5-inch)(165 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	2,246.7	Tons	\$75.00	\$168,502.50	\$91.00	\$204,449.70	\$97.00	\$217,929.90	\$87.25	\$196,024.58	\$88.00	\$197,709.60	\$120.00	\$269,604.00	\$90.00	\$202,203.00	\$115.00	\$258,370.50	\$95.41	\$214,349.22
7		Tack Coat (MC-30)(0.10 Gal/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	3,046	Gal	\$3.50	\$10,661.00	\$2.50	\$7,615.00	\$0.10	\$304.60	\$1.00	\$3,046.00	\$2.00	\$6,092.00	\$1.00	\$3,046.00	\$3.50	\$10,661.00	\$3.00	\$9,138.00	\$2.08	\$6,320.45
8		Prime Coat (MC-30)(0.25 Gal/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawing and Specifications	7,606	Gal	\$2.00	\$15,212.00	\$2.50	\$19,015.00	\$0.10	\$760.60	\$1.00	\$7,606.00	\$3.00	\$22,818.00	\$3.00	\$22,818.00	\$3.50	\$26,621.00	\$4.00	\$30,424.00	\$2.39	\$18,159.33
9		Base Repair (At Select Areas)(10" Black Base)(1100 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	5,135.6	Tons	\$77.00	\$395,441.20	\$80.00	\$410,848.00	\$95.00	\$487,882.00	\$94.35	\$484,543.86	\$105.00	\$539,238.00	\$80.00	\$410,848.00	\$78.00	\$400,576.80	\$115.00	\$590,594.00	\$90.54	\$464,996.48
10		Backfill Material Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement (Shoulder Dressing), In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	115.3	STA	\$225.00	\$25,933.50	\$200.00	\$23,052.00	\$75.00	\$8,644.50	\$200.00	\$23,052.00	\$300.00	\$34,578.00	\$50.00	\$5,763.00	\$255.00	\$29,391.30	\$250.00	\$28,815.00	\$194.38	\$22,403.66
SUBTOTAL FOR PAVING ITEMS					\$811,661.90		\$901,406.80		\$967,537.30		\$952,394.73		\$1,029,068.40		\$1,043,178.00		\$909,771.70		\$1,177,151.50		\$974,021.29	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - TRAFFIC CONTROL																						
11		Temporary Traffic Handling and Control & Flagmen	3	Mo.	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00	\$8,426.00	\$25,278.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,515.75	\$19,547.25
SUBTOTAL FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL					\$22,500.00		\$30,000.00		\$5,100.00		\$25,278.00		\$19,500.00		\$24,000.00		\$15,000.00		\$15,000.00		\$19,547.25	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS																						
12		2-Way Blue Reflective Marker	28	EA	\$13.50	\$378.00	\$16.74	\$468.72	\$15.00	\$420.00	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$12.00	\$336.00	\$12.00	\$336.00	\$100.00	\$2,800.00	\$140.00	\$3,920.00	\$41.16	\$1,152.34
13		Thermo Pvmr Marking (24-inch)(White)(Solid), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	358	LF	\$6.00	\$2,148.00	\$7.32	\$2,620.56	\$10.00	\$3,580.00	\$13.00	\$4,654.00	\$5.25	\$1,879.50	\$8.00	\$2,864.00	\$7.50	\$2,685.00	\$10.00	\$3,580.00	\$8.38	\$3,001.38
14		City Project Signs, Complete in Place, In Accordance with Drawings and Specifications	2	EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$735.00	\$1,470.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$706.67	\$1,413.34	\$914.58	\$1,829.17
SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS					\$3,726.00		\$4,559.28		\$6,000.00		\$7,214.00		\$3,265.50		\$5,700.00		\$8,485.00		\$8,913.34		\$5,982.89	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS																						
15		Adjust Exist Manhole, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	10	EA	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$387.50	\$3,875.00
16		Adjust Exist Water Valves to grade, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	10	EA	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$278.13	\$2,781.25
SUBTOTAL FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS					\$7,500.00		\$3,000.00		\$4,500.00		\$6,500.00		\$2,250.00		\$2,500.00		\$7,000.00		\$20,000.00		\$6,656.25	
TOTAL BID PRICE BY BIDDER					\$945,580.40		\$1,007,453.08		\$1,031,080.80		\$1,063,038.43		\$1,133,978.90		\$1,177,480.50		\$1,290,331.70		\$1,345,342.34		\$1,124,285.77	

BID TABULATION ALTERNATE NO.1					BIDDER 4 AAA ASPHALT PAVING, INC.		BIDDER 6 FORDE CONSTRUCTION, INC		BIDDER 2 DURWOOD GREEN CONSTRUCTION		BIDDER 5 HAYDEN PAVING, INC		BIDDER 1 MAIN LANE INDUSTRIES, LTD		BIDDER 3 ANGEL BROTHERS ENTERPRISES		BIDDER 7 VACA UNDERGROUND UTILITIES		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		AVERAGE OF ALL BIDS	
Item No.	Spec Ref	Item Description	Unit Quantity	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures	Unit Price	Total in figures
17		Clearing and Grubbing, Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	58.6	STA	\$250.00	\$14,650.00	\$180.00	\$10,548.00	\$150.00	\$8,790.00	\$133.00	\$7,793.80	\$150.00	\$8,790.00	\$325.00	\$19,045.00	\$1,200.00	\$70,320.00	\$200.00	\$11,720.00	\$323.50	\$18,957.10
18		Milling Existing Pavement (Exist Rdwy & Drwy), In accordance with drawings and Specifications	16,599	SY	\$2.25	\$37,347.75	\$1.50	\$24,898.50	\$0.95	\$15,769.05	\$1.80	\$29,878.20	\$2.00	\$33,198.00	\$2.00	\$33,198.00	\$6.50	\$107,893.50	\$3.25	\$53,946.75	\$2.53	\$42,016.22
SUBTOTAL FOR SITE PREPARATION ITEMS					\$51,997.75		\$35,446.50		\$24,659.05		\$37,672.00		\$41,988.00		\$52,243.00		\$178,213.50		\$66,666.75		\$60,973.32	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - PAVING																						
19		Hot Mix-Hot Laid Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Level-Up) (1.5-inch)(165 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	1,369.3	Tons	\$78.00	\$106,805.40	\$92.00	\$125,975.60	\$97.00	\$132,822.10	\$87.25	\$119,471.43	\$88.00	\$120,498.40	\$120.00	\$164,316.00	\$78.00	\$106,805.40	\$100.00	\$136,930.00	\$92.53	\$126,703.04
20		Hot Mix-Hot Laid Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Level-Up) (1.5-inch)(165 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	1,369.3	Tons	\$78.00	\$106,805.40	\$92.00	\$125,975.60	\$97.00	\$132,822.10	\$87.25	\$119,471.43	\$88.00	\$120,498.40	\$120.00	\$164,316.00	\$75.00	\$102,697.50	\$115.00	\$157,469.50	\$94.03	\$128,756.99
21		Tack Coat (MC-30)(0.10 Gal/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	1,661	Gal	\$3.50	\$5,813.50	\$2.50	\$4,152.50	\$0.10	\$166.10	\$1.00	\$1,661.00	\$2.00	\$3,322.00	\$1.00	\$1,661.00	\$3.50	\$5,813.50	\$3.00	\$4,983.00	\$2.08	\$3,446.58
22		Prime Coat (MC-30)(0.25 Gal/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawing and Specifications	4,149	Gal	\$2.00	\$8,298.00	\$2.50	\$10,372.50	\$0.10	\$414.90	\$1.00	\$4,149.00	\$3.00	\$12,447.00	\$3.00	\$12,447.00	\$3.50	\$14,521.50	\$4.00	\$16,596.00	\$2.39	\$9,905.74
23		Base Repair (At Select Areas)(10" Black Base)(1100 lbs/SY), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	2,619.2	Tons	\$77.00	\$201,678.40	\$80.00	\$209,536.00	\$95.00	\$248,824.00	\$94.35	\$247,121.52	\$105.00	\$275,016.00	\$80.00	\$209,536.00	\$78.00	\$204,297.60	\$115.00	\$301,208.00	\$90.54	\$237,152.19
24		Backfill Material Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement (Shoulder Dressing), In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	58.6	STA	\$250.00	\$14,650.00	\$200.00	\$11,720.00	\$75.00	\$4,395.00	\$200.00	\$11,720.00	\$300.00	\$17,580.00	\$50.00	\$2,930.00	\$255.00	\$14,943.00	\$250.00	\$14,650.00	\$197.50	\$11,573.50
SUBTOTAL FOR PAVING ITEMS					\$444,050.70		\$487,732.20		\$519,444.20		\$503,594.37		\$549,361.80		\$555,206.00		\$449,078.50		\$631,836.50		\$517,538.03	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS																						
25		2-Way Blue Reflective Marker	11	EA	\$13.50	\$148.50	\$16.74	\$184.14	\$15.00	\$165.00	\$20.00	\$220.00	\$12.00	\$132.00	\$12.00	\$132.00	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$140.00	\$1,540.00	\$41.16	\$452.71
26		Thermo Pvmr Marking (24-inch)(White)(Solid), Complete in Place, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	138	LF	\$6.00	\$828.00	\$7.32	\$1,010.16	\$10.00	\$1,380.00	\$13.00	\$1,794.00	\$5.25	\$724.50	\$8.00	\$1,104.00	\$7.50	\$1,035.00	\$10.00	\$1,380.00	\$8.38	\$1,156.96
SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS					\$976.50		\$1,194.30		\$1,645.00		\$2,014.00		\$866.50		\$1,236.00		\$2,136.00		\$2,920.00		\$1,609.66	
BASE UNIT PRICES FOR - SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS																						
27		Adjust Exist Manhole, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	5	EA	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$387.50	\$1,937.50
28		Adjust Exist Water Valves to grade, In accordance with Drawings and Specifications	5	EA	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$75.00	\$375.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$278.13	\$1,390.63
SUBTOTAL FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS					\$3,750.00		\$1,500.00		\$2,250.00		\$3,250.00		\$1,125.00		\$1,250.00		\$3,600.00		\$10,000.00		\$3,328.13	
TOTAL BID PRICE BY BIDDER					\$500,774.95		\$525,873.00		\$547,798.25		\$546,530.37		\$593,331.30		\$609,936.00		\$632,927.00		\$710,423.25		\$583,449.14	
GRANDTOTAL BID PRICE BY BIDDER					\$1,446,355.35		\$1,533,326.08		\$1,578,879.05		\$1,609,568.80		\$1,727,310.20		\$1,787,415.50		\$1,923,258.70		\$2,055,765.59		\$1,707,734.91	